

**Sessions Trial No. 171 of 2024**  
Sessions Case No. 221 of 2024  
CNR No. WBEM 0100 4881 2024  
Present: **Annada Sankar Mukhopadhyay.**  
Additional Sessions Judge, 4th Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

**Order No. 21 Dated 16.05.2026**

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused persons and evidence of C.S.Witness nos. 13 & 15.

Out of five accused persons on Court bail four accused persons namely, Prasanta Chanak, Sabita Chanak, Ratan Chanak and Ajit Chanak are present and file their hazira. Other one accused person namely, Baby Chanak is absent by filing a petition under section 317 of Cr.P.C through learned advocate.

Ld. P.P. in-charge and learned Defence Counsel are present before Court.

One C.S. witness namely, Anup Kr. Raj is present today.

Anup Kr. Raj is examined on oath as P.W. 11, cross-examined in full and then discharged.

The statement of deceased is marked as Exhibit P-4/PW-11.

The post-mortem report is marked as Exhibit P-5/PW-11.

The death certificate is marked Exhibit P-6/PW-11.

The death report of the doctor of NRS Medical college and Hospital is marked as Exhibit P-7/Pw-11.

The photocopies of medical papers attested by Medical Officer of NRS Medical College and Hospital consisting of 16 pages are marked as Exhibit P-8/PW-11 collectively.

The sketch map with index of P.O. are marked as Exhibit P-9 & P-9/1/PW-11 respectively.

The formal FIR is marked as Exhibit P-10/PW-11.

The seizure list dated 09.01.2020 is marked as Exhibit P-3/PW-11.

The endorsement of the then O.C in the written complaint is marked as Exhibit P-1(1)/PW-11.

No other C.S witness is present today.

Learned P.P. in-charge files a petition under section 294 of Cr.P.C submitting that C.S.W. Nos. 12 & 13 (doctors) did not appear before the Court to depose in this case despite issuance of summons and he prays for mark the documents as exhibit on the ground as stated therein.

However, the documents are already marked as exhibit.

On the submission of learned P.P. in-charge, the evidence of the prosecution is hereby closed.

The case is adjourned this day.

Fix **06.06.2026** for examination of the accused persons under section 313 of Cr.P.C.

To date for appearance of the accused persons.

Accused persons are as before.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Sd/-

Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Tamluk.  
(JO Code WB00863)

Sd/-

Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Tamluk.  
(JO Code WB00863)