

**Sessions Trial Case No. 171/2024**

**Sessions Case No. 221/2024**

CNR WBEM 0100 4881-2024

Present : Shri Annada Sankar Mukhopadhyay  
Additional Sessions Judge, 4<sup>th</sup> Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur

Order No. 24 Dated 21.07.2026

Today is fixed for delivery of judgement.

Five accused person namely **1. Prasanta Chanak, 2. Sabita Chanak, 3. Ratan Chanak, 4. Ajit Chanak & 5. Baby Chanak** are present by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P-in-charge and Ld. Defence Counsel are present by filing hazira.

Judgement is ready and the same is pronounced in open Court.

The operative portion of the judgement is as follows –

Hence, it is,

Ordered

that the accused persons namely **1. Prasanta Chanak, 2. Sabita Chanak, 3. Ratan Chanak, 4. Ajit Chanak & 5. Baby Chanak** are not found guilty to the offence punishable under sections 498A/304B/34 of the Indian Penal Code and section 4 of Dowry Prohibition Act, 1961 and they are acquitted from the charge under section 235(1) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

They shall be set at liberty at once unless they are required in any other case and be discharged from their bail bond liabilities.

Seized alamats, if any, shall be destroyed after the appeal period is over. Property seized as personal property, if any, be returned to its owner after proper verification and identification.

A copy of the judgement each will be forwarded to the District Magistrate, Purba Medinipur and the Secretary of the DLSA, Purba Medinipur for information with copies of evidence and statements under section 313 Cr.P.C to enable the victim to appeal against the judgment if so desired.

The accused persons are directed to submit a bond of Rs. 1000 each of one surety subject to satisfaction of the learned CJM, Purba Medinipur under section 437A of the Cr.P.C which shall remain in force for 6 months.

Dictated & Corrected by

sd/- Annada Sankar Mukhopadhyay  
(JO Code-WB 00863)  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Tamluk,  
Purba Medinipur.

Office of the Addl. Sessions Judge, 4<sup>th</sup> Court, Tamluk

Memo no \_\_\_\_\_ Dated :

Copy to :

The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Purba Medinipur.

Annada Sankar Mukhopadhyay  
(JO Code-WB 00863)  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Tamluk,  
Purba Medinipur.

***Later,***

***dt. 01.07.2026***

Received copy of order along with bail bonds of Rs. 1000/- each in respect of accused namely **1. Abul Hossain 2. Sk. Rejabul Karim, 3. Sk. Golam Mustafa, 4. Sk Nasim Ali**, so furnished by regd. surety Sanju Maji (EC no. 14587) from Ld. CJM, Purba Medinipur under Memo no. 1133 dated 01.07.2026

Bails are found fit and accepted by Ld. CJM, Purba Medinipur.

Let the same be kept with the record.

Addl. Sessions Judge  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Tamluk.  
J.O code. WB00863